STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of
176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc. : AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision :
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law

for the Period 3/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York :
88.:
County of Albany

David Parchuck/Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 27th day of March, 1986, he/she served the within
notice of decision by certified mail upon 176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc.
the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc.
176 Plandome Ave.
Manhasset, NY 11030

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner

herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petitiomer.

Sworn to before me this ,{Ei;;4¢1g26¢715<;;51434¢éiz¢g/4421,
27¢th day of March, 1986.
QMM-&”%/

Autldrized to administer ths
purstiant to Tax Law sectidh 174




STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition :
of

176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc. AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision :
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law :
for the Period 3/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York :
88,:
County of Albany

David Parchuck/Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 27th day of March, 1986, he served the within notice of
decision by certified mail upon Edmund R. Shenkman, the representative of the
petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Edmund R. Shenkman
3 Odell Court
Syosset, NY 11791

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative

of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this ‘(§5>i;044¢;f474é<::> l/¢4§ii1;/<¢ﬁ//
27th day of March, 1986. 'y , o g

Authgyized to administer o
pursvwant to Tax Law secti 174




STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

March 27, 1986

176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc.
176 Plandome Ave.
Manhasset, NY 11030

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance

with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building #9, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227

Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxing Bureau's Representative

Petitioner's Representative:
Edmund R. Shenkman

3 Odell Court

Syosset, NY 11791




STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of
176 PLANDOME AVE. RESTAURANT, INC. : DECISION
for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 :

of the Tax Law for the Period March 1, 1979
through May 31, 1982,

Petitioner, 176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc., 176 Plandome Avenue,
Manhasset, New York 11030, filed a petition for revision of a determination or
for refund of sales and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for
the period March 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 (File No. 42117).

A hearing was held before Arthur Johnson, Hearing Officer, at the offices
of the State Tax Commission, Two World Trade Center, New York, New York, on
September 12, 1985 at 1:15 P.M. Petitioner appeared by Edmund Shenkman, CPA.
The Audit Division appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Angelo Scopellito, Esq., of
counsel).

ISSUE

Whether the audit procedures used by the Audit Division in an examination
of petitioner's books and records were proper and whether the additional
taxable sales determined as a result thereof were correct.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Petitioner, 176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc., operated a luncheonette
known as the Village Coffee Shop located at 176 Plandome Road, Manhasset, New

York.



-2-

2. On December 7, 1982, as the result of an audit, the Audit Division
issued a Notice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes
Due against petitioner covering the period March 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982
for taxes due of $17,372.08, plus interest of $3,584.08, for a total of $20,956.16.
On the same date, a notice in the same amount was issued to Patricia Lucatorto,
individually, as officer of the corporation.

3. Patricia Lucatorto, on behalf of petitioner, executed a consent
extending the period of limitation for assessment of sales and use taxes for
the period March 1, 1979 through February 28, 1980 to June 20, 1983.

4. On audit, the Audit Division reconciled the cash receipts journal with
the federal income tax return for the fiscal year ended April 30, 1980. This
disclosed a discrepancy of $26,541.00 which was attributable to wages paid in
cash and not recorded in the cash receipts journal. This amount also was not
reported on the sales tax returns filed. This discrepancy did not occur in the
fiscal year ended April 30, 1981. Petitioner did not retain cash register tapes
or guest checks. These documents were destroyed after they were recorded in the
records. In the absence of any verifiable record of receipts, the Audit Division

determined petitioner's sales by marking up purchases as follows:

Category Cost Markup Sales
Coffee $ 2,533.22 2007 $ 7,599.66
Soda 1,997.75 7007 15,982.00
Pie and ice cream 1,088.80 2007 3,266.40
Other food 23,837.94 1507 59,594.85

$86,442.91

The above purchases were for the period July 1, 1981 and November 30, 1981.
The markup percentages were based on audits of similar businesses in the
Mineola area. The estimated sales of $86,442.91 were 44.97 percent greater

than reported sales for the same period. This percentage was applied to



-3-

taxable sales of $331,767.00 per books for the period March 1, 1979 through
November 30, 1981 plus $30,840.00 in unrecorded sales (wages paid in cash,
including $4,299.00 in wages for March and April, 1979) to arrive at additional
taxable sales of $193,717.00. The audit was updated to include the period
December 1, 1981 through May 31, 1982 which increased the additiomal taxable
sales to $245,571.00 with tax due thereon of $17,372.08.

5. Petitioner computed its own markup percentages as follows: coffee -
27%; soda — 343%; ple - 707; ice cream - 1167 and food ~ 997. The costs were
obtained from purchase invoices for the various components of a product, i.e.
coffee, sugar, milk, container and 1lid. The selling prices were taken from two
menus that were used during 1980 and 1981. The markups included a factor of 10
percent for waste and employee consumption. The application of the foregoing
markup percentages to the same purchases used by the Audit Division determined
taxable sales of $61,921.00 which were comparable to those reported on petitioner's
sales tax returns.

6. Petitioner submitted a publication entitled "Cost of Doing Business
Ratios Corporations", published by Dun and Bradstreet in 1980. This publication
showed that in the category of "eating & drinking places', the ratio of sales to
cost of goods sold was 2.2 to 1 which is substantially the same as the ratio
reflected in petitioner's books and records.

7. The purchases to which the markup percentages were applied did not
include paper products. These purchases were recorded separately under expenses.
Therefore, petitioner erroneously included paper products as a cost element in
its markup computations. Moreover, petitioner offered no evidence to establish
the allowance it claimed for waste and employee consumption. Petitioner also

incorrectly computed the cost per pound for coffee. The actual cost per pound

was $2.80 rather than $3.20.




4

8. Petitioner's markup percentages with the above cost factors excluded
are as follows: coffee - 132%; soda - 446%7; pie - 877; ice cream - 1497 and
food - 1317%.

9. In addition to petitioner's disagreement with the estimated markups
used by the Audit Division, it took exception to the use of a test period
audit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That section 1138(a) of the Tax Law provides that "if a return when
filed is incorrect or insufficient, the amount of ﬁax due shall be determined
by the tax commission from such information as may be available" and authorizes,
where necessary, an estimate of tax due "on the basis of external indices”.

B. That section 1135(a) of the Tax Law provides that every person required
to collect tax shall keep records of every sale and all amounts paid, charged
or due thereon and of the tax payable thereon. Such records shall include a
true copy of each sales slip, invoice, receipt or statement.

C. That petitioner did not have cash register tapes or any other record
that would serve as a verifiable record of taxable sales. Because of petitioner's
inadequate record keeping, the Audit Division's use of a test period and markup
percentage audit as a basis for determining petitioner's liability was proper

in accordance with section 1138(a) of the Tax Law (Matter of Urban Liquors, Inc.

v. State Tax Commission, 90 A.D.2d 576).

D. That the Audit Division reasonably calculated petitioner's tax liability
by using markup percentages based on office experience with similar businesses.
Petitioner, therefore, had the burden of showing that the amount of tax assessed

was erroneous (Matter of Urban Liquors, Inc., supra). Petitioner established

that the estimated markup percentages should be revised as set forth in Finding



-5-

of Fact "8" and, accordingly, the additional taxable sales are adjusted as
follows for the test period:

Markup Percentage

Category Cost Plus Cost (100%7) Sales
Coffee $ 2,533.22 2327 $ 5,877.07
Soda 1,997.75 5467 10,907.74
Pie & ice cream 1,088.80 2007 2,177.60
Other food 23,837.94 2317 55,065.64

$74,028,05
Reported taxable sales 59,629.00
Margin of error 1.24

The revised margin of error reduces the additional taxable sales for the audit
period to $148,963.20 (including unreported cash wages).

E. That the petition of 176 Plandome Ave. Restaurant, Inc. is granted to
the extent indicated in Conclusion of Law "D"; the Audit Division is hereby
directed to modify the Notice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales
and Use Taxes Due issued December 7, 1982; and that, except as so granted, the

petition is in all other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION
WAk & T 1580 e AUNT G (L
PRESIDENT

Ak Ol

COMMISSION

1 The individual markups on pie and ice cream were averaged since purchases
of such items were combined.



* US.GP.O.19RGARB0 204

June 185

{ P5 Form 3800,

P 319 373 573
RECE}(DT FOR CERTIFIED NMAIL
N L'j;: —

:See Reverse)

f QHE«;{muﬁnc’ K- Shenkmqn

Street ano Ng

2 Odell Coudt

T

O Siate ang ZIP Code

Sycsset ALY
g— 7

| Pestafe

1791

Cerufied Fee

| Special Deivery Fee

|

-
Restricted Delvery Fee

Return Receipt showing
;o whom and Date Detivered

2etin Rereint showing to whom
Date. ang Adaress of Dehvery

TOTAL Pestage and Fees

I

! Pastmark or Date

* U.5.G.P.O. 1985-480-794

PS Form 3800, June 1985

P 319 373

572

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED

NQT FOR INTERNATIONAL M
(See Reverse)

AlL

0 a1 Dlandome. fAve. Beckust

Street and N
1726 P/ana/ome_

Ave .

inC.

P Q.. State and ZIP Code

Maa hasset N\’/'

Postage

11430
5

Certitied Fee

Spectal Deivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Recepl shoMng
to whom and Date Delivered

Return Receipt showing to whom.
Date. and Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees

Postmark or Date




